

74128-4

74128-4

No. 74128-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SOUNDBUILT NORTHWEST LLC, a Washington limited liability company and successor-in-interest to SOUND BUILT HOMES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Nebraska insurance company; and LAWYERS TITLE INSURANCE CORPORATION, a Nebraska insurance company,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797
Sarah C. Johnson, WSBA #34529

*Attorneys for Commonwealth Land
Title Insurance Company and
Lawyers Title Insurance
Corporation*

E

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
APR 19 2017
SEATTLE, WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Background and Negotiation of the Settlement Agreement.....	4
B. Indemnity Litigation and DALD/Newhall Bankruptcy.....	11
C. Procedural History, Trial and the Verdict.....	20
D. Post-Trial Motions and Rulings.....	24
IV. ARGUMENT.....	26
A. The Jury’s Finding of Nonmaterial Breach by Commonwealth was Supported by Substantial Evidence.	26
B. The Jury’s Finding of Material Breach by Soundbuilt was Supported by Substantial Evidence.	34
C. Evidence and Argument Related to Lost Profits was Proper.....	41
D. The Trial Court Properly Denied Soundbuilt Damages as a Result of Commonwealth’s Nonmaterial Breach.	45
E. Commonwealth is Entitled to Its Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal.....	50
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	27, 43
<i>Brown v. Spokane Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	42
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	42
<i>Cartozian & Sons, Inc. v. Ostruske-Murphy, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 1, 390 P.2d 548 (1964).....	31
<i>CHG International, Inc. v. Robin Lee, Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 512, 667 P.2d 1127 (1983).....	31
<i>City of Bellevue v. Kravik</i> , 69 Wn. App. 735, 850 P.2d 559 (1993).....	44
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 108 Wn. App. 364, 30 P.3d 522 (2001).....	47
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	48
<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the West</i> , 161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007).....	46
<i>Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co. v. Soundbuilt Northwest LLC</i> , 175 Wn. App. 1004 (May 28, 2013) (unpublished opinion)	21
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	41
<i>DC Farms, LLC v. Conagra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 205, 317 P.2d 543 (2014).....	48
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002).....	46
<i>Hudson v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 254, 258 P.3d 87 (2011).....	35
<i>Local 112, I.B.E.W. Bldg. Ass'n v. Tomlinson Dari-Mart, Inc.</i> , 30 Wn. App. 139, 632 P.2d 911 (1981).....	30

<i>Marine Enterprises, Inc. v. Sec. Pac. Trading Corp.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 768, 750 P.2d 1290 (1988).....	50
<i>Millie v. LandAmerica Transnation</i> , 185 Wn.2d 302, 372 P.3d 111 (2016).....	27
<i>Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011).....	41
<i>Rathke v. Roberts</i> , 33 Wn.2d 858, 207 P.2d 716 (1949).....	46
<i>Sommer v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 160, 15 P.3d 664 (2001).....	27
<i>State v. Trask</i> , 91 Wn. App. 253, 957 P.2d 781 (1998).....	40
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007).....	37
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012).....	43, 44
<i>Washburn v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 169 Wn. App. 588, 283 P.3d 567 (2012), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	27, 34, 39
<i>Wilkerson v. Wegner</i> , 58 Wn. App. 404, 793 P.2d 983 (1990).....	49
OTHER CASES	
<i>In re Stanwyck</i> , 450 B.R. 181 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	11
WASHINGTON STATUTES	
RCW 4.84.330	50
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	11
WASHINGTON RULES	
CR 54(b)	12
CR 59(a)(7).....	27
RAP 18.1.....	50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts
§ 237, comment e48
